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l. 'APPELLArrE DECISIONS - DOWNIE Vo SOMERDALE. 

JOHN DOWNIE, 

f'-.ppe l l£int, 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON 1\ PPEl\L 
CONCLUSIONS AND OH.DER 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF SOMERDALE, 

Respondent. 
------------------------~--. Leo J. Berg, .Esq., Attorney fo~ Appellant. 

< Charles L. Rudd" E~q.,, Attorney for Respondent. 

· BY THE ;DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer who was assigned to hear the above appeal 
has filed a report containing the following recommended Conclu­
sions and Order: 

"This is an appeal from respondent's action denying 
renewal of appellant es plenary retail consumption license for 
premises at White Horse Pike and Berlin Road, Somerdale. · 

The petition of appeal alleges that said action was 
capricious, arbitrary and imposed upon appellant an unusual; 
cruel and unjust· penalty. The answer alleges that renewal of 
th~111cense would not be to the best interest of the citizens 
ofthe Borough or to the public welfare" 

The parties to this appeal are the same as those in _ 
Downie v. Somerdale, Bulletin 1119, Item le It appears from 
.t1;1.~. :prior appeal that, by order dated April 14, 1956, respondent 
.revoked the license which appellant.then held after finding 
.appellant guilty of selling alcoholic beverages to two minors 
·,.(19 and 20 years of age). It also appears from the prior appeal 
that appellant had been convicted during the year 1954 of selling 
during prohibited hours and had then received a penalty of ten 
days' suspension of his license. Art·er considering the facts 

, ,set forth· in the prior· appeal, I modified the penalty of re.voca-
'tion to a suspension of the· license for the balance of its term, 
effective at 3:00 a.m. May 28, 1956. If the penalty had not 
bee;n modified, appella.nt would have been ineligible to continue to 
hold' his other lic~nse in Pennsauken Township o ··:.· 

At the·hearing herein appellant admitted his two suspen­
sions and testified that he has been associated with the alcoholic 
beverage industry since Repeal. Respondent produced no evidence 

. and the attorney for respondent announced that his client re~ted 
.upon the record ·or appellant and the answer filed herein. · Appe.l­
·.lant further testified that he has made arrangements to sell his 
business to a corporation; that application ~or transfer (or the 
renewed license) has been advertised, and that the Borough Council 
arranged a special meeting for July 13 and postponed it until 
after this hearing. 

In Re Marritz, Bulletin 61, Item 8, Commissioner Burnett 
said: 

·''Licenses are good, at the maximum, for the term of one 
year only. All rights conferred by the license cease 
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upon its termination. ·While a licensee who has lived up 
to the law and complied with all requirements ought, in 
fairness, to have first consideration when renewals are 
determined, nevertheless it is overstating the principle 
to cone lud e that he is there fore "ent 1 t lee '' to a renew a 1. 
No one has a vested right to a renewal. Whether a renewal 
should be granted or not is, like the original issuance of 
the license,, a matter to be decided in the light or what is 
then determined as the best common interest of the public at 
large. t · 

Numerous cases have been decided· where, although no 
disciplinary proceedings had been instituted ag~inst the licensee, 
renewals have been denied and upheld on appeal because of previous 
misconduct of the licenseeo Malone v. Bordentown,·Bulletin 129, 
Item 8; Wellens v. Passaic, Bulletin 134, Item 4; Girard v. 
Trenton~ Bulletin 140, Item 2; Greenberg v. Caldwell, Bulletin 
141, Item 7; Brown v. Newark, Bulletin 146, Item 9; Repici v. 
Hamilton, Bulletin 201,t. Item 8; Hagerty v. Cranbury, Bu~letin 
202, Item 2; 1iilson v. 'Highlands, Bulletin 282, Item 8. 

In other appeals ·the action of the local issuing author­
ity in refusing to renew a license has been upheld where it 
appeared that the licensee had been found guilty in a disciplinary 
proceeding conducted during the licensing year immediately pre­
cedirig the licensing year for which renewal was sought. Kaplan 
v. Newark and K & K Co., Inc'° v ~ Newark, Bulletin 269, Item 6; 
Orsi v. Newark, Bulletin 352, Item ~; Haino v. NewarkB Bulletin 
352~ Item 4; Umberger v. Andover, Bulletin 632, Item ; 
Rosenberger v. Berlin, Bulletin 734, Item 7; Nakrosis v. Harrison, 
Bulletin 885, Item 3. 

The facts in the present case are similar to those in 
Zicherman v. Newark, Bulletin 647, Item 5, and Conklin v. Bridge­
water, Bulletin 821, Item 3, in both of which respondent refused 
to renew after a previous -revocation had been reduced to a sus­
pension. Upon an appeal to the then Supreme Court in the 
Zicherman case, the action of the Commissioner was upheld and the 
Court pointed out that no double penalty was involved. Zicherman 
v. Driscoll, 133 N.J~Lo 5860 

In effect, appellant is requesting me to reverse respon­
dent •s action and to order renewal of the license .so that an 
application for transfer to another party may·be considered. Were 
I to follow this procedure as a g'eneral practice,, a desirable 
reduction in the number of licensed places would never be accom­
plished. In this case respondent might ·have renewed the license 
on condition that it be transferred to another person within a 
stated time. After the appeal was filed respondent might have 
indicated its consent to a reversal by me for such limited purpo::.ie. 
Instead, respondent chose to stand upon its answer and the record 
of the licensee. I find nothing unreasonable or unduly harsh :ln 
respondent·•s action~ ·Hence, the action, o~ respondent will be 
affirmed •. 11 

The attorney for appellant has filed exceptions to the 
Hearer's Report and a memorandum in support of said exceptions 
in which he contends that: 

- "An examination of the record here1.n discloses that the 
only reason advanced for the denial of the renewal of 
appellant's ficense as appears in the answer filed by 
th~ respondent is that such renewal •would not be to the 
b·e~st _interest of the citizens. of the Borough of Somerdale 
or to the public welfare 1 o 

***** 
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·"Instead, -~the•·,respondent attorney chose. to rest' his case 
upon· the reason given· in· the answer. rrhe a.nswer of itself 
is not eviden~ial nor is the reason given a proper ground 
for denial as aforementioned. 

"Nevertheless, the hearer, overstepping, the prov'ince of.his 
function, volunte~red the statement that the •arter~hours ·r 
violation in 1954 and the sales to minors violation in 1956 
were the factual 'basis which influence the Board to deny 
renewal. The respondent's at.torney, as appear)s by the 
record, merely answered in the affirmative. The hearer·, 
however, in his report, considered those facts and only 
those facts in reaching his decision. 

"It is fundamental that a statement of counsel or of the 
hearer not stipulated to by the adversary are· not evidence 
in a proceeding. Moreover, there is :·nothing to indicate 
that the hearer or respondent's attorney had sufficient 
tiersonal knowledge to attempt to speak for the Boartj. as 
to what facts it relied on in arriving at its conclusion. 
In any event, verbal statements outside the pleadings by 
the hearer or attorney for respondent have no binding 
effect upon the parties to the cause.**·*'" · . 

I refer the attorney for appell•nt to the colloquy which took 
place between respondent's attorney, the ·hearer and ·himself with 
respect to the stipulation of facts entered into between the 
parties hereto in .the· ~rior prbceedings (Bull~tin 1119, Item 1) 
involving the same licensee: · · 

"MR. BERG: Mr. Dor'ton, I would like to have 1 t noted on 
the record that an answer or statement.such as 
given by counsel· does not give nie the right to 
cross -examine or ·to produce the facts upon which · 
that statement is made. · 

"MR. RUDD:_ It is based on the· other case. 'rhere· fs nothing 
new. 

"MR. BERG: .can we then incorporate -- I think the ·fair thing 
would be to incorporate merely the testimony of· 
the prior case .• 

"THE HEARER: There was· no te:s t imony in the prior case .-~ The 
prior case came in oh a stipulation of tacts. 

' - • ! ' 

"MR. BERG: We can stipulate that those were"· the facts upon 
which the application was denied •. 

"THE HEARER: That and the prior viola.tion for hours? 

"MR. BERG: Yes. But merely the· statement to the effect that. 
·he is not the proper type or· person 

11MR ~ RUDD: The Answer doesri 't say that. 

'~R. BERG: -- would not be to the best interests. 

"THE HEARER:. As I undeFS.tand it,, the _municipality is 
standing upon the record of the licensee, and· 
the record of the licensee is in this case. In 
other words,·, he has art hours violation and he 
also has a i1olation for Selling to minors, which 
was the subj.eat pf a pr,ior appeal. u 

< • ~ 

_ I. concur \with the re·commended conclusi6hs · in ·the Hearer 1s 
Report and adopt them.as the conclµsions in this cas~·.·. Hence I· 
shall affirm respondent's a9tion. · 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of Sept~~ber, 1956, 

ORDEHED tha't the action of respondent be and· the same is 
hereby affirmed; and it is further · 

ORDERED that my order dated June 29, 2956·, extending 
appellant •s old license pending .entry of a further·, order herein, 
be vacated effective~at 3:00 a.me September 22, .1956~ .at Which 
time appellant shall cease operation of the licensed business. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVISr 
Director. 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ~QZLOW v. ORANGE. 

DAVID KOZLOW, trading as 
DAVE'S GLASS .BAR; 

Appellant, 

-vs-
.MUNICIPAL. BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF ORANGE, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
· - Respondent. 

-~-----------------------------) 

ON· AP.PEAL _ 
CONCLUSIONS.AND ORDER· 

Samuel E. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Edmond J. Dwyer, Esq., ·Attorney for- Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellant appeals from respondent's action~hereby it 
suspended his plenary retail -con~umption -license for twenty 
days, effective April 20, 1956,. after find:ing him guilty of a. 
charge alleging that he allowed, permitted and suffered a brawl 
in and upon his licensed premises_, in violation of:, Rule 5 of 
State Regul~ t_ions No • 20 ., · 

Upon the filing. of· this 'appeal. an order was .. entered .. on 
April 19, 1956, staying .respondent•s·order of suspension until' 
entry of a further- order herein. R. S. 33tl-31. 

. . . . ' 

The petitio"n·of appeal alleges that respondent's action 
was erroneous in· that it was contrary to the weigh,t·.,_of the 
evidence '3..nd that respondent faii.e<i to, pro·ve in law ~appellant •s 
guilt~· of the. charge.. · 

The.evidence adduc~d-~t the hearirig herein -0iearly 
establishes that in the early morning. of January 21; 1956, two 
patrons .in appellant's .licensed premises engaged ih a wrangle 
concerning which there ·is conflicting test :Lrnony. as. to _,its . 
incipience_,, intensity a.nd duration. However, the concomitant 
factors testified to b~all the witnesses sufrice to characterize 

·the incident a·s a brawl within the intendment of the Division •s 
Rules anq Regulations~ The sole question, therefore, .for my 
determination is whether or not appellant allowed,.permitted and 
suffered such activity in and upon his licensed premises. To· 
ascertain the answer I shall have to rely mainly upon the cor­
roborated testimony ·of appe.llartt•s bartenders Harris and Toliver, 
since the testimony of r~espondent 1s ·witne.sses who were in· the 
licensed pr~mises on the occasion 1$ concerned chiefly with the 
happening Of the incident.and not With. tl).e.means by-Which it was 
suppressed. Substantially, the bartender~s' testimony is that a 
patron na.med Bondurant was using vile·language in the licensed 

·premises and was told by Toliver to ·"cut out the·pro.fane language 
or you have to go outside''; that later on Toliver, .seeing-Harris 
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vault the bar,' !phoried .the police and went to his colleague •s._. 
assistan~e; that_Bondurant was trying to get at another patron 
named Cobb but.was prevented by Harris and others who were · 
between the two; that Bondurant and most of the .other patrons 
wer~ us~ered out or the pr~mises; that presehtly ·the police 
arrived; and that the incident and its ·related activities. 
·lasted_ from "three_ to five minutes." The evidence produced 
by respondent discloses that the disturbance had ended when 
the police offic~rs arrived. 

H;aving carefully considered the· testimony herein,· the 
partially contradictory prior statement o~ one of appellant's 

·bartenders and the evasion and apparent lack.of cooperation by­
some of respondent's-witnesses, I find from all the circum­
stances that the in.c~dent in question was f;:Jpontaneous and that 
appellant, by his -agents and employees, expeditiously termina~' 
ted.it at its inception~ · J 

No exceptions were tak~ti to the Hearer's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulations No. 15. 

I conclude tha:t appellant is not guilty of the charge 
herein and, tqerefore, respondent's action will be reversed. 
Woodland Rod ·and Gun Club v. Belleville,, Bulletin 569, Item 3; 
of. Fuer v. Newark, Bulletin 1073, Item 3; Ferdinand.v. Newark, 
Bulletin 1084, .Item 3-. 

- Accordingly,, it is, on this 1st day of Octobe:t?, 1956, 

ORDERED- that the action of respondent herein be and the 
a~e is hereby reversed. 

- WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BLACK v. CAMDEN •. 

".GERTRUDE R., BLACK, trading as 
BERKLEY -BAR,· 

Appellant, , ON APPEAL _. 
-vs-

) 

) 

) -_ CONCLUSIONs··::AND .QRDER 

.MUNICIPAL- BOARD ·oF ·AICOHOLIC ) : 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF -THE CITY 

· _j,. OF CAMDEN; ) 

-~-~ -----------~ ---~ -~= ~ ~~~~=~ ~: _ -) r' -

William T. Cahill, Esq~, -Attorney for Appe~·11ant. 
Norman He-ine, Esq., by Loui_s I;.. Goldman, Esq., Attorney· for 

- ·. Respondent. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

. , This is an appeal ·from ;espondent'•s · ac_tion whe-reby it 
suspended appellant •s lio'ense for thirty- days ·:effective· at ' .. 
-7 :00 a.m. May 14, 1956, after finding appellant guilty of the, 

· following_ charges: · 

"l. On Wednesday,, February 29, 1956, at about 8:00 
p .• m., you allowed, -permitted and suffered in' or· upon 

your licensed premises, a brawl, an ·act of violence,. 
' disturbance and unnecessa'ry' noise J in violation of --:Rule 

_,-'5 of--.State Regulations No. 20. 
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. "2. You allowed~ permitted and suffered your licensed 
·p1a,ce ·of business to be conducted in such manner as to 
·be~cime a nuisance in violation of .Rule 5 of·State R~gula­
tions Noia 20." 

At the same time respondent suspended appellant's 
license for fifteen days effective at 7:00 a.m. June 13, 1956, 
but no ·appeal was filed from said action and that suspension 
has been served. Appellant's premises are located at 451 s. 
No. 3rd Street, Camdeno 

Upon the filing of the appeal herein, an order was 
.entered staying respondent's order of suspension .until the 
entry of a· furt.her order herein. R~ S., 33 :l-31. 

At the hearing held herein Officers McDade and 
Hainsworth of the Camden Police Department testified in sub­
stance that on February 29, 1956, at about 8:00 p.m., they 
observed one Charles Davis coming ou~ of the side door of · 
appellant's premises with a towel around his neck. After 
Davis advise.d them' that he had been cut in the licensed prem­
ises, the officers entered and placed under arrest one James 
Bennett who was-being held by a county guard. , 

. ,On behalf of appellant, Carl Gibson {a guard. at the 
Camden County Jail) testified that he and Wade H. Drayton (who 
is similarly employed} were in appellant's premises on the . 

. evening of February 29, 1956, looking for a man who had escaped 
from jail but whom they did not find on appellant's premises. 
Mr; Gibson further testified that he and his companion were 
standing at the far end of the bar near the back room conversing 
with Richard Burgess at about 8 :00 p .m. when Davis came from t:he 
back room; said, as he was passing them, that 'he had been cut, 
and went out. the side door" Mr. Gibson further testified that 
he had heard no argument or unusual noises in the back room 
prior to the time Davis left the premises. Mr~ Drayton sub-

. stantially corroborated the testimony·given by Mr. Gibson. 
Richard Burgess (who is employed as a bartender by appellant) 
testified that on February 29, 1956,, he-wa~ tending bar tmtil 

-about 5":00 p.m., at which time he left the premises ahd returned 
about· 8 :OO p·.m.; that shortly thereafter he was .talking to the 

·two guards.at the end of the bar when Davis passed· them, and 
that he- had hea.rd no arguments or unusual nqise in the ·back 
room prior to that time~ William Philips (who was then tending 
bar in appellant's premises) testified that Davis had entered 
three or four minutes before he was cut and had·gone to~the 
back room to make. a telephone call; that he did not serve 
drinks to either Bennett 01., Davis, but that Davis~ when \he 
e,ntered, had a bottle of whiskey whj ... ch ·he had purchas1ed else­
where. He further testified that there had never been any 
arguments on the licensed premises between Benn~tt and Davis 
and that he heard no unusual noises in the.back room where the 
cutting occurredo 

After considering the evidence herein and the briefs 
submitted in.this case, I conalude that the finding of guilt 
as to Charge 1 must be reversed. There is no question about 
the fact that one patron was cut by another patron in the back 
room of the licensed premises, but the cutting apparently 
occurred without warning and there is nothing in the record to 
indicate.that anyone was drunk or had been drinking to excess., 
Under these circumstances~ the evidence is insUfficient tq 
establish that the licensee or any of her agents allowed,, per-

. mitted or suffered the violation to occur. Woodland Rod and 
Gun Club v. Belleville, Bull~tin 569, Item 3; Zicherman v~ 
Newark, Bulletin 613, Item 5; R~ Burch, Bulletin 1022~ Item 5; 
Ferdinand v. Newark, Bulletin 1084, Item 3, 
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. The evidence produced' :·by· r~spondent in support. ~of. 
Cha.rge 2 consis~ed of the· -~videnoe presented by respondent 
in. suppoi:at of Charge 1-·and ~4<lit1onal testimony presented by 
Sergeant Hooven and Officers Mc:O~de, Brown and Mason of the 
Camden Po·:,..1ce Depar~ment ~ · The~r. additional testimony indi.cates 
that, between the'period of July l,. 1955, and February 29, 1956, 
th~ Police Department -received approximately ten. telephone calls . 
from appellant's premises. Howeve.r, except as to a call on · · 

·. Sep~e~ber. 16, -1.955, ·when . the evidence indicates.that four men 
were.- ·fighting· as they were. leaving-_ the premises at closing time 
and· as to a call ori Februa:ry: 20, · 195.6., when a man on the street 
.stated that he bad been cut. µis.1de'·'. th.e licensed premises J . 

_·there is no evidence concerri;1.ng any disturbance either within 
o·r otrtside· the _/licensed premis.es. : The' police officers testi- · 

· fied --that -on .the other. eight. occ.as~ions eve·rything was quiet 
when they arr.ived; that they: never saw a -fight in appellant's 
premises or ·heard any argtunents. therein,, and that no .arr,ests 
were made upon the premises· exc.ept· the arrest on ·February 29, 
1956.. On- behalf of appe·llant; ·samuel A. Blac}{ (hus'Qand of the 
lic~nsee.) testified that he and appellant's bartenders .have . 
telephoned to ,the police on a number of occa~ions when there 
wer~ arguments_ in the premises. He also testified that there 
is a public telephone in the rear ~oom which.has been used on 
occasions by persons othe;r than patrons to. summon the police· 
whenever there is trouble in the n~lghbo~hood. No dates are 
specif-led in Charce 2. If .t·ri~·'. · ci·1~:~rce is b-ased on the events_ 
·which occurred on T\cb:runry 29, l9~)f;), it rnust be dlumi~rned for 
the reasons net. forth J.n revern :ln[~ the t'indlnr~ of' c;uil t as to· 
Charge 1. Zicher·nkm v. Nevrn.rk, uubra. .J\11 thcj evidence pre­
sented on Charge 2 might welf'~e material if this were ·a case 
involving the question· as to.whether or not the license should 

.be renewed,, b·ut it is.· too vagu~ and uncertain· to sustain a 
charge that the licensed place of business was conducted in 
such a.manner as to become a nuisance. Upon the' evidence, 
presented herein, I conclude that the action of responqent in 

· finding appellant guilty as to Charge 2 must also be reversed. 
:Appella?lt would be well adv1sed to· give .closer supervision to 
the operatio.n of her lic.ensed premises. 

-·No e·xceptions were taken.- to,. the Hearer •s Report within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of Sta-te Regulations No. 15. 

According1y, it: is., on th1~ .24th day of September, 1956", 

ORPERED that the ac~ion· of ,respondent herein be and the: 
sam~ is. hereby reversed~ 

WitLIAM HOWE·DAVIS 
· .. Direc·t9r. 
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lt. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED AND UNLABELED BEER TAP -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In 'the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAMUEL ZILBERBLAT 
T/a MONMOUTH TAVERN 
70-72 Monmouth Street 
Red Bank; N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
.tion License C-12, issued by the 
Borough- Council of the. Borough ) 
of Red Bank. . 
-----------------------------~-----) Samuel Zilb~rblat, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wtiod, Esq., app~arihg for Division of A)coholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he 
allowed, permitted and suffered two mislabeled be.er taps and 
an. u.nla'beled beer tap on his licensed premises, in violation 
~f Rule 26 of State Reg~lations No. 20 •. 

The file herein discloses that on July 30, 1956, during 
the course of a retail inspection of defendant's licensed 

-premises, an AEC agent found three barrels of &illantine beer, 
one of them was connected to a tap which bore the brand name 
!'Krue~e·r 11

, another was- connected to a tap which bore the brand 
name Rheingold", and the third was connected to an unlabeled 
tap. 

· Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendant's license for a period of ten days. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of five days. Re Monahan¥ Bulletin 1097, Item 8. 

Ac-cordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Constimp.tion License C-12, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough-of Red Bank to 
Samuel Zilberblat, t/a Monmouth Tavern, 70-72 Monmouth Stre~t, 
Red Bank, t·e and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
five ( 5) da~y-s, commencing at 2 : 00 a ~m. · September 17, 1956, 
and terminating at 2:00 a.m. September 22, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ILLICIT LIQUOR 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

'rn the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr~c~eding~ against 
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LICENSE SUSPENDED 

: ' 

WILLIAM J.- ANDERS 
1609 New York Avenue 
Unio~ City, N. J~, 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 
Uold~r of Plenary Retail Consump-

. tion License c-56, issued by the ) 
· Board .. of Con:unissioners of the· 

City. of Uni'o_n City • 
. -----------------·----------------

) 

.. William J. Anders, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
William F. Wood, Esq~, a~pearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Con~rol. 

· BY THE l;)IRECTOR: 

. Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that he poss~ssed on his licensed premises an alcoholic 
beverage in a bottle bearing a label wh~ch did not truly 
·des·cribe the contents therein,, in violation of Rule 27 ·of· 
State Regulations No. 20. · 

. The file herein discloses that on July 20, 1956, an 
ABC agent making a routine inspection of defendant's licensed 
premises· tested and gauged nu,merous open bottles of assorted 
brands of liquor, among whlch _he found one 4/5 q-uart bottle of 
"Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whisky 90 .4 Proof", the con­

. tents of which did not appear to be genuine as labeled. The 
agent seized the bottle and submitted it to the Division 
chemi_st for an analys:ls of its contents. The chemist's· report 
shows the ~iquor to be too high in solids and too daJ:'k in_ 
colc;>r when compared with samples of the genuine product. 

· Defendant has no prior adjudicated record •. In alleged 
·mitigation,. defendant says that the seized .bottle.was part of 
the stock of liquor on the premises when he recently obtained 
a transfer of the license.. Nevertheless, defendant is liable 
for any "refills" ·found on the licensed premises. Cedar 
Restaurant and care Co. v.-Hock, 135 N. J. L. 156. I shall 

. ~uspend _-his license for the minimum period of fifteen· days and 
remit·five days for the plea .entered herein, leavirig.a·net· 

·suspension of ten days. Re Klecha, Bulletin 1113, Item 3. 

Ac.cor~irigly, it is, on tnis· 6tti day of September, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-56, 
issued by ·the Board of Commissioners of the City·of Union City 
to William J .• Anders, 1609· New York Avenue, Union City, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of t,en -(10) days, 
commencing at 3:00 a.m. September 17, 1956, and terminating at 
3:00 a.m. September 27, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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6 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES -To_ MINORS - PRIOR- .RECORD -
'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

- , C, 

.·.> :rn the Matter or Disciplinary 
_ Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

•I,. __ _ 

_ -.. · ·. MARIE DAWSON READ 
-. T/a .RUSTIC GRILL 

Tuckahoe· Road, Marmora 
Upper :Township, . N. J. , -- ) 

CONCLUSIONS -
AND ORDER --·; 

Holder- of.. Plenary- Retail- .cons.ump.:.. ) 
.. tion License C-4, issued by the _ 
. Township -Committe·e. of Upper · ) 
:Township.- _ .... - __ :- -.r · -

"· -~--~-'."'.9-----·--:..'-._..:.·.;;...;._~---.;.i,,~.:..~:.-~~-~-.;..-..; >--·. -
Marie ·na.wso-n Read; -Defendant-licensee, Pro se. . _ 

.; William __ F. Wood_,,_ Esq. __ , .appearing for Divis ion or, Alcoho11c 
· - ... · Beverage Control •.. 

'., ' .. 

"BY. THE DIRECTQ:R-: · 

-- _ - -De-rendant-"'has pleaded !!2!!_ vult to a charge alleging tha_t - · 
:she sold, served -and delivered alcoholic beverages· to·a minor., 
in yiolat~on of Rule l of State Regula tiorts No. 20. 

_ \._The -file herein discloses th.at ABC. agents, act·ing upon 
information transmitted to th_is Division by the_ Magis·:trate of 
Ocean City,_ ol;>tained a signed sworn statement from a·eorge ---.,, 
age_ 16~ in which he states that ·at abo-ut 9:10 p.m.,, _Monday,­
July _30,. 1956, he entered defendant's· licensed premi-se·s· and 
-p\lrchased 12 cans and a quart bottle of beer from the~-~·licensee 
here·:tn·: Who made no - inquiry as to his age. He stated·:. further· 
that he later directed the ABC agents to the licensed- premises 
and pointed· it out as the place wherein he purchased~the afore­
said beverages and therein -identified the licensee as,:-_·the person 

.who served him. The above facts were verified by one<of· George's 
companions who accompanied him to the licensed_ premis.es on the 
.date -alleged. - · 

_Defendant· has a prior adjudicated record. ·Effec-tive May 9,, _ 
--1950·, her license was suspended for ten days by the local issu-
__ ing authority upon a finding of guilt on a s-imilar.cha-rge. -~The- __ 
-.-mininium· penalty heretofore imposed for an unaggrava.t·ed--.· sale of · 
· .-.alcoholio- beverages to a sixt·een-year-old minor was -twenty days. 
··Re MrOzowic0 'Eulleti~ _ 1085, Item 4. However, on. January 16, _ 
--1956, !_announced in Re.Increased Penalties, Bulletin-1095, 
-_Item· 1-; that in such· cases the penalty would be increased .by five 
·day~~ Since -the prior similar- violation occurred mor.e:than five 

: years· ago but within a ten-year· period,, I shall suspend- defe,nd-. 
ant· •s license for a peribd of thirty days•- Re Strickland, Bul­
letin 968, Item 6 .- Five days will be remitted for the~:: plea · 

- ~~~_ered herein, leaving a- net suspension or· twenty~five-- days. 
~ ' . , . ' 

~ - ";' . Accordingly,· it is, on thts 10th day· of September, 1956 ,· 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e:~C-4,, 
-'is~.ued by the Township .Committe·e or Upper Township to.·.: Marie 
_.:::naw_s_on Read,. t/a Rustic Grill, Tuckahoe Road, Marmora.t Upper 

_ .:~'..Tqwns-hip; be and -tl'ie same is hereby suspended for. a period· of 
-:-:-:·:/twen:ty-five-_ {25} da·ys, ·coinmenci~ at 3:00_ a.m. Sep_temb'e·1t 17, , 
.~>'":1956~- and terminating at 3.:00 a.m. October 12, 1956. -

-WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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-DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALE' AT LESS THAN ·PRICE LISTED -I.N 
. MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST•"". .LICENSE .SUSPENDED- FOR. -

-._ 10 DAYS 1 LESS. 5 FOR PLEA,. ; 

.,_ 
i I 

. . ' . . . .· . . ' . 

In the Matter of. Di:sciplinary 
- Proceedings against 

. IRVING A • FRIEDMAN . . 
. ' ' -· 414-416 -Tenth Avenue~ -

_-' Paterson 4, N. J., .. 
... Holder· of Plenary ·Retail .. Distr.1-

pution. T.Jicense D-27, issued by 
· · the Board of Alcoholic Beverage' 

···· Contr61 fO~'_th~ -Oit~· of Pate~sone . ' 

) 

)' 

) 

)_ 

) 

l 

·. I -

CONCLUSIONS 
·. AND ORDER . 

• 1 •• 

' -1 J 

•.· ~---~--~--~----~-------------~------., David· c.· Kurlantzick, Esq., .Attorney for Defendant-licensee • 
.': ... _··.Dora P. RothschildJ -appearing for bi vision of Alcoholic · · 

· - -Beverage Control." 
.:..., '' . .~ - . 

. ·BY THE . DIRECTOR: · . 

,. . n/endant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he .sold alcoholic-beverages atless than the pr;ice listed in 
"the Minimum Consumer· Resale Price· Lfst then in effec.t, - in vio-
_ lation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. --

The file.herein discloses that between the hours of 9:00 
and 10:00 p.m., Saturd~y, August 11, i956, an ABC agent pur­
chased from the clerk in defendant 8s licensed premis.es a case , 
of Schenley ~This key (12 4/5 quarts) for $48 .OO. Another ABC 
agent observed the ~~ansaction_and when both agents identified 
thems~lves the clerk; in the presenbe of the licensee, admitted 
.the i sale. at the reduced· price. .The. price then in effect for the 

....... it~m .1n question, with allowable discount, was $51.19. 
·-·. ' . . • . ·1 .\ ' 

... . . · _..Defendant has no prior adjudicated re-cord.- I shc;ill sus- · 
"pend· his license for a . period ·of t:en days and remit five days 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a· net suspension of.five 
days~::· Re Ridgewood Wine.- & Liquor Co., Bulletin 1126, Ite~ 5. 

·~) 

Accordip,gly, it is; on this 11th day. of September 1 1956,, 

ORDERED that Plenary·Retail Distribution License D-27, 
·issued by the Board of Alcoho.lic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Irving A. Friedman, 414~416 Tenth Avenue, Paterson, 
be and .the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, 
commencing at 9:00 a.m. September 17, 1956, and term1nat.1ng at 
9:00 a.m. September 22, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,_. 
_Director. · 
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. 8. .SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
AICOHOL ALCOHOL ORDERED PORl1'EITED MO'rOR VEHICLE:- RE'l1U:RNED 
TO INNOCENT LIENOR. · 

- In the. Matter of the· Seizure on ) 
April 8, 1956 of two - two-quart 

11Mason" jars of alcohol and a - ) 
Buick sedan) on u. s. Route #130, 
ln the vicinity of Hedding. Road·, ) 
in Mansfield Township, County of 

Gase No. 9157 

Burlington ahd State .of New ) 
Jersey. . · 
------------------------~--------) 

ON.HEARING 
CONCLUSTONS AND ORDER 

../ 

Jacob Levine, Esq., Attorney f.or General Finance Company • 
.r-. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the: Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant.to the· provisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1,.Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to 

· determine whether two jars of alcohol and a Buick ·sedan, 
described in·a sched~le attached hereto, seized on·Apr11 8, 
1956 on U. s. ·Route #13P, in the vicinity· of Hedding Road, 
MansfiBld-Township, New· Jersey, constitute unlawful· property 
and should be forfeited. · 

. When the matter came on 'ror hearing pursuant to R.- s. . 
33:1-66, an appearance was entered on behalf of General Finance 
Company, which sought recognition of its alleged ll.en on the ·. 
Buick sedan. No one opposed forfeiture of the alcoho18 

Reports of ABC agents and other documents in the file, 
presented in evidence with-consent of counsel for the finance 
company, disclose the following facts : 

On the above date· and location a New Jersey·: State Trooper 
hal~ed the motor vehicle during the course of ·hi~. routine patrol 
of traffic on the highvmy. The· trooper ascertained that the 
motor vehicle was being operated by Ellis· D. Woods~. Renzer 
Gordon is the registered owner-of the vehicle •. When the trooper 
discovered the aforesaid two jars of alcohol, without any .tax 
stamps thereon indicating the payment of tax on a-lcoholic bev­
erages, in the trunk, of the. car, he took Woods, th6' alcohol, 
and the car into custody. Later the alcohol and car were turned 
over to A2C agents • 

. A portion. of the contents of one of the. jars-.·was analyzed 
by the Division chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and 
water, fit for beverage purposes, with an alcoholic· content by . 
volume of 42.6 percent. . · · 

. ' 

The alcohol is illicit because of the absence·· of any tax 
·stamp on either of the jars. R. s. 33:1~1(1}, R.s~:33:1-88. · -
Such illicit alcohol. and the motor vehicle in which it was trans­
ported and found constitute unlawful property and are subject to 
forfeiture. R. S •. 33:l~l(y)_, R._S. 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1--66; · 

The General Finance Company presented in evidence a condi-
. tional sales contract dated February 8, 1956 ,, whic.h .. the. finance 
company holds by assig0ffient. The contract, ,signed· by_ Renzer 
Gordon, evidences the co:nd itional sale of the Buic·k sedan in 
question for the sum of $680.00, with an unpaid balance thereon· 
of $525.00., The. present balance due on the contract··1s $490.00. 
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Before accepting t9e contract and extending credit to Renzer 
Gordon the fina~ce company received information that he. resided 
at an address 1n Alabama, and wa~ employed as a farmer in that 
state. The finance company checked wlth a local credit bureau, 
and was informed that Gordon had a satisfactory account with a 
furniture company and·a finance company and was receiving an 
old age pension check of $68~00 per month in addition to his 
earnings on the. farmlO The finance company also checked with 
the off1c~ of the Sheriff and the Alcohol Tax Unit, and was 
informed that Gordon had no record wit;h either of them. It 
also checked with the owner of the fa.r·m, who advised that he 
knew Gordon for many years. \ 

I am satisfied that General Finance Company acted in good 
faith and had no knowledge of the unlawful use to which the 
Buick sedan was put or of such facts as would have led a per-. 
son of ordinary prudence to discover such use. R. s.33:1-66(f). 
I shall therefore recognize its lien against the Buick sedan to 
the ~xtent of $490000. · · 

. . It appears that; the appraised retail value of the Buick 
sedan does not exceed the amount of the lien claim and the 
costs of its seizure and storageo Such motor vehicle Will 
therefore .be returned tq General Finance Company upon payment 
o.r the costs of ii?s seizure and storage. 

Accordingly,. it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or 
before the 20th day of September, 1956_, General Finance Company . 
pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage_ of the 
Buick sedan, described in Schedule "A" attached hereto~ such 
motor vehicle will be returned to it,; and it is furthe-r 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages . 
. listed in the. aforesaid Schedule "A" constitute unlawful prop­
erty and the same hereby are forfeited in accordance with the 
provisions of R. s. 33:1-66 and that they be retained ror the 

·use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, 
or destroyed in ~hole or in part, at the direction of the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

Dated: September 10, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. Director. 

?CHEDU.LE "A II 

2 - two-quart "Mason" jars of alcohol 
1 - Buick sedan, Serial Noe 65668335, Engine 

No~ 58173975, Alabama Registration 
. 59-5702 ~ 
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9. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED ·FOR 10 .DAYS ... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

TERESA PISCETELLO 
31 Cottage Street 
Bayonne, N • . J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary_Retail Consump-
_tion License C-91 for the 1955-56 } 
and 1956-57 licensing periods, . 
issued by the Board of Comrnis- ) 
sioners of the City of Bayonne. 
----------------------------------) 

CONCLiJS:IONS 
AND ORDER 

· John J. Meehan, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division· of Alcoholi·c 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

De.fendant pleaded not guilty to a ·charg·e allegin~g that 
on March 23, l956 and on divers days prior thereto~ ~she sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and surre·red the 
sale, service and delivery Of alc'oholic beve·rage:s to two mlhbrs 
and permitted such minors to consume such alcoholic beve·rages l, 

in and upon her licensed premises, in violation of Rul~ ·l of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

At the hearing herein, Wflliam --- (age 20) ·(:t.·eff~·ified 
that he entered defendant's licensed premises on March 23 with 
a girl friend, seated themselves at a table in orie o'f the 
dining rooms and ordered a pitcher of beer from the waitress·. 
The waitress brought the beer and two glasses to the ·table arid 
accepted payment therefor. The couple drank some of the heer, 

· then, with the remainder, joined another couple with ·whom they 
were acquainted who were seated in another dining rti'oin. , ·A 
pitqher of beer was then served to the second c·ouple ·by the · 
same waitre~s. The four persons consumed both pitchers of beer. 
William was iti'.''the tavern on some previous occasions when he 
was served with beer and was not asked his age on ariy occas·ion 
or to sign any written representation thereof. 

Lois ~~- (age 20) testified that she had been at 
defendant's licensed premises on a number of occasions when 

. she purchased and consumed beer. The last such occasion was 
on March 23, 1956 when she-. was there with a girl companion. 
They seated themse_lves at a table in a dining room. ·A 
waitress took their order for a pitcher of beer but a·sked Lois 
if she was twenty-one and she answ·ered in the · affirmat-ive. 
Without requesting any further evidence as. ·to age or ·any written 
representation·by Lois as to her age,. the waitress brought a 
pitcher of beer to the girls' table with two glasse~ ·and 
accepted payment for the beer. The girls drank the beer and 

-then ordered a pizza pie and two bottles. of beer whi'ch were 
served by the waitress. 

The substance of the testimony of three ABC agents is 
that they observed Lois and her:a companion drinking beer poured 
from a pitcher in front of them and observed William drinking 
beer in his group of four. 

One of the agents asked Lois her age. At first she 
said she was twenty-one but later told him that she .wa·s actually 
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twenti years of age. The other two agents questioned William 
as to his age, who first said he was twenty-one but later 
admitted that he was only twenty years of agee 

In defense, the licensee testified that she.was not 
present at the licensed premises dn March 23. Her son., 
employed by her as a bartender, testified that William has 
been frequenting the licensed premises; that when he first 
saw ·him there about four or five months prlor to March 23, he 
asked Will'iam his age, who told him he was twenty-one and d:ts­
played some kind of identification to him, the nature of which 
he does not remember. Thereafter, he did not question William 
any further., He observed Lois on the premises ·an the date in 
question but did not question her as to her age. One of the 
~aitresses testified that William was recently in the place 
and that she a·1a not believe he was twenty-one so she served 
him coke, but the next time he came in he-said "Don't worry 
about it. If anyone comes in I can prove I am twenty-one 11

, 

so she gave him two beers although he did not display any 
identification, nor did she request him to sign any written 
representation as to his age. On March 23rd she served him 
the beer .without any further question. The other waitress 
testified that she served beer to Lois after Lois told her 
that she was over twenty-one .and always served her beer, Lois 
always admitting she was over twenty-one; that she did not 
demand any further proof or request Lois to sign any written 
representation as to her age. 

It is readily apparent that defendant has presented 
no actual defense to the charge, which is established not only 
by the witnesses .for the Division but also' by defendant's wit­
nesses. Defendant merely proceeded on the erroneous assumption 
that verbal representations by the minors that they were 
twenty-one or over could take the.place of written representa­
tions as to age signed by the minors, as required by law. Such 
is not the fact and is not pertinent to determination of the 
guilt or innocence of the defendant. Re M. L. c. Corporation, 
Bulletin 1115, Item 3. I find defendant guilty-as-charged. 
Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
defendant's license for ten days, the minimum period of sus-

. pension for sales of alcohol_ic beverages to a twenty-year-old 
minor. Re Hunt et al., Bulletin 1121., Item 10. 

Aocordingly8 it is, on this lOt~ day of Septemb~r, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption. License C-91., 
issued for the 1956-57 licensing period by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Bayonne to· Teresa Piscetello, 31 Cottage 
·street, Bayonne, be and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.im. September·l7, 
1959, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. September 27, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

( 

I 
J 

\ 

1: 
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10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS Fl.LED Q 

Lehigh Warehouse & Transportation.Company-Elizabeth 
963 Newark Avenue 

""'~""·, ... \ . 

Elizabeth, N. -J. 
Application fl led October 15, 1956 for Public Warehous.e :License. 

Edward Kabot 
t/a Home Beverage Service 
Corner Lot #1, Block B · 
Lafayette Place & Genesee Avenue . 
. Englewood, N. J. . 

Applicati'on filed .October 15, 1956 for· place·...;to"'."place transfer 
of State Beverage Dis·tributor •s License· SBD-90,, from. 130 :·North 

·nean Street (Rear),, Englewood, N. J.· 

Angelo Intonti 
59 Sussex Avenue 
Newark, N. J .• 

Application filed October i6, 1956 ·for Transportati·on License. 

Penn Beverage Company, Inc. 
Room #1, 1113 Boardwalk · 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Application filed October 16, 1956 for Limit·ed Who:1e's:ale 
License. 

Gillhaus Beverage Co., Inc. · 
N/S of Meta Lane 553 Feet East of Gartbaldi Avenue 
LodiJ N. J. . 

Application filed .October 18,, 1956 for place-t·o....;place 
transfer or· Plenary Wholesale License W-14 from 95: :Temple: 
-A~enue, Hackensack, N. J. 

Miller Motor Haulage 
365-67 Jelliff Avenue 
Newark, N. J .• 

Application filed October 18', 1956 for· Public Wareh:ous;e . .- License. 

·~~~~· 
William Howe Davis \ 

Dire c·t·or. 

............ ,~ 

'\_._ 


